

REGULATORY ANNOUNCEMENT

PFNonwovens a.s.

Legal basis:

Sec. 390(2) of the Act No. 90/2012 Coll., on Business Companies and Cooperatives (Act on Business Corporations), as amended

Sec. 120(7)(d) of the Act No. 256/2004 Coll., on Capital Market Undertakings, as amended

In Prague on 5 March 2021

Notification regarding request for an additional compensation

The Board of Directors of PFNonwovens a.s. ("**Issuer**") informs that it has received from the principal shareholder of the Issuer, company PFNonwovens Holding s.r.o. ("**Principal Shareholder**"), a notification made in accordance with the Sec. 390(2) of the Act No. 90/2012 Coll., on Business Companies and Cooperatives (Act on Business Corporations), as amended ("**Business Corporations Act**"), regarding the fact that on 1 March 2021 the right to an additional compensation was exercised by a minority shareholder in accordance with the Sec. 390(1) of the Business Corporations Act.

The right to an additional compensation was exercised in connection with the decision of the general meeting of the Issuer on the squeeze-out of minority shareholders of the Issuer which was adopted by the general meeting of the Issuer by decision outside of a meeting (per rollam) in writing on 11 February 2021.

Investor Contact:

Michal Fránek Senior Counsel

Tel.: +420 515 262 457 mfranek@pfnonwovens.com